

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3498 OF 2023

Vidya Mandir Mandal and Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Atul Maruti Lawate and Anr.

...Respondents

*Mr. Narendra Bandiwadekar, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Vinayak Kumbhar,
Mr. Rajendra Khaire, Mr. Aniket Phapale i/b. Ashwini Bandiwadekar, for
the Petitioners.*

Ms. Kavita Solunke AGP a/w. Mr. S.L. Babar, AGP for the State/Resp. No.2.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 14, 2025

P. C. :

1. Mr. Bandiwadekar, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners submits that without granting opportunity of addressing final arguments, the impugned order allowing the Appeal of Respondent No. 1 has been passed. He submits that the copy of Roznama is produced on record which incorrectly records that both the parties are present and final arguments are concluded.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 1st December, 2025.
3. Learned AGP waives for Respondent No.2.
4. In addition private notice is permitted.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]