



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3498 OF 2023

Vidya Mandir Mandal and Another

...Petitioners

Versus

Atul Maruti Lawate and Another

...Respondents

*Mr. N. V. Bandiwadekar, Senior Advocate i/b Ms. Ashwini Bandiwadekar for
Petitioner.*

Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, Addl. GP with Mr. S. L. Babar for State.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 1st December, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Office noting indicates that Advocate for Petitioner has not supplied copies of the Petition for issuing notice to Respondent No. 1. In event, the spare copies are not supplied, the same be supplied in the course of this week.
2. Re-issue notice to Respondent No. 1 returnable on **22nd December, 2025.**
3. In addition to Court notice, Advocate for Petitioner to serve Respondent No. 1 by private notice by all possible modes of service and file affidavit of service before the next date.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]